In accordance with ’
Rufe 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

ctemeode Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

Companies House

28/01/2019 #131
COMPANIES HOUSE

MR

n Company details

conpammoer o [8 [3 [7 [7[1[4]2

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Medsec 7 Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Jamie

Surname Playford

Liquidator's address

Building name/number I The Gateway

Street | 83-87 Pottergate

Past town I Norwich

County/Region |

e [N[RIZ[ [1]B[Z[

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) D ti secion 1o el u abu

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.

Post town |I

County/Region |

Postcode T rrrrr

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

’ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidater’s release,

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidatos’s signature

Signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Russell Mansfield

E Where to send

Company name

t eading Business Services Ltd

| The Gateway
| 83-87 Pottergate
[™" Norwich

County/Region

l[::—WFFﬂ?I_iTWI?f_

lox

[ 01603 552028

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




MEDSEC 7 LIMITED - IN
LIQUIDATION

Liquidator's Final
Account

For the period 25 January 2018 to 20 November 2018 in accordance with
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales} Rules 2016



Contents

I E 41w Tn [N T (1] TS O OO SRR UUTSP PSR 2
2. StAtUTOTY I OIMIATION. . ittt et iettes e e e e eerees s rmemsamnrre s smn b r e ea bbb e R s e bR e a b e s aeebas 2
B T (o L= O U U O UV 2
4. INVESHGAtIONS oo e e e 3
5. GOS8 ANU EXPOMSES ..ttt ieiiiiie et e ctree s s e e eee e erae e e s e e e b e e e e b e e s aan e ndR e s £ne o aehedaa s e d e e e bt eaeacrnes 3
6. OUICOME FOr CratlilorS. .. .o ettt et et e s e s s e e s s eennee e 4
7. Further INFOrmation ... e e e b s s s e e enn 5

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Summary of Liquidator's Activities

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report
Appendix 3 - Breakdown of the Liquidator's time costs for the period of this report
Appendix 4 — Liguidator's Time Cost Analysis and Initial Fee Estimate

Appendix 5 — Notice of Final Account Prior to Dissolution

Page 1 of 5




1. Introduction

The purpose of this report is to detail the acts and dealings of the Liguidator and it should be read in
conjunction with previous reports to creditors.

| was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 25 January 2018. | am licensed to act in the UK by the
IPA.

| can confirm that there has been no change in office-holder since the date of the liquidation.

2. Statutory Information

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

Medsec 7 Ltd {In Liquidation}, {*the Company”)

Registered Office: The Gateway, 83-87 Pottergate, Norwich, Norfolk, NR2 1DZ

Farmer Registersd Office(s): London House, 68-72 London Street, Norwich, Norfolk, NR2
14T

Registered Number; 08377142

Trading Names: Medsec 7 Lid

Previous Names: NFA

Date of Incorporation: 28 January 2013

Principal Activity: Other business support service activities

APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Name of Liquidator(s): Jamie Playford

Address of Liquidator(s). Leading Corporate Recovery, The Gateway, 83-87 Pottergate,
Norwich, NR2 1DZ

Date of Appointment of 25 January 2018

Liquidator(s):

1P Number(s}: 8735

Authorising Body: Inscilvency Practitioners Association

Actions of Liquidator: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by a Liquidator may be done by acting alone.

The EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings will apply and these will be the main proceedings.

3. Progress

Adminjstration

Details of my administrative duties are detailed at Appendix 1 of this report. My Receipts and Payments
Account for the liquidation is attached at Appendix 2.

Assets
The progress of realisation of these assets is detailed below.
Book Debts

As per the Statement of Affairs the Company had outstanding book debts with a value of £17,700.

Upon further investigation it has been identified that £6,948 was received prior to my appointment. The
remaining £10,752 was owad by a Company which has now entered Administration. | have received
notification from the Administrator that no dividend will be payable to creditors and therefore no funds
have been recovered.

Cash at Bank

| have received £6,800 in respect of cash at bank. The Company's bank account has now been closed.

Page 2 of 5



Settlement Funds

Upon reviewing the Company's bank statements, | have identified a payment of £20,000 made to the
director, shortly before the Company entered liquidation. | instructed Isadore Goldman solicitors to
review the claim and, subsequently the directors confirmed that the payment was a reimbursement of
director loans made to the Company, and therefore constitutes a preference payment.

| requested repayment of this balance and an offer of £10,000 was made by the directors to settle the
matter. | considered the directors’ financial position and the likely cost of bringing the matter to full legal
praceedings to recover the full amount. As a result, t considered the offer was reasonable and this was
accepted. | have received the signed settlement agreement and the settlement funds of £10,000.

4. Investigations

An initial investigation into the Company’s affairs was undertaken to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation.

As above, an investigation info the payment of £20,000 to the director was conducted and a settlement
agreement of £10,000 was agreed.

A report on the conduct of any individuals, who have been directors of the Company in the three years prior
to the insolvency, is required to be submiited to the Secretary of State within three months of my
appointment. | confirm that this has been submitted, however the content of this report is confidential.

5. Costs and Expenses

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period covered by this report and the Liquidation in its entirety
is enclosed at Appendix 2. Receipts relating to asset realisations have been detailed in the progress
section above. Information in relation to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation are detailed below.

Pre-Appointment Costs
At a meeting of creditors held on 28 January 2018 it was resolved that the Liquidator's fee in relation to

the Section 100 meeting and assisting the directors with preparing the Statement of Affairs be fixed at
£4,000 plus disbursements plus VAT. | have drawn all of these costs.

Pre-Appointment Disbursements

The disbursements incurred prior to my appointment as Liquidator are shown in the table below. | have
drawn £78.45 of these disbursements. All disbursements are showed exclusive of VAT, where

applicable.

Nature of expenses Provided by Incurred to date

£
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 78.45
Total 78.45

Liquidator's Remuneration

Numerous activities have been undertaken by me and my staff in administering the liquidation. A
number of tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached at

Appendix 1.

As detailed above, there was an issue specific to this case and | have spent additional time dealing with
the following:

+ Investigating preference payment and pursuing funds from director.

On 25 January 2018 creditors agreed the basis upon which the Liquidator was remunerated. A resoiution
was passed that the Liguidator be remunerated on the basis of time properly spent by him and his staff
in attending to matters arising in the administration of the liquidation. A fee estimate of £17,100 was
provided when seeking a resolution.

Page 3 of 5




My time costs for the liquidation from 23 January 2018 to 20 November 2018 total £10,865 represented
by 60.40 hours at an average hourly rate of £179.88. The sum of £9,478.65 has been drawn fo date. A
breakdown of these time costs is enclosed at Appendix 3.

| confirm that remuneration drawn has not exceeded the fee estimate provided when the resolution was
sought.

Liquidator's Disbursements

My category 1 disbursements paid for the period 25 January 2018 to 20 November 2018 are detailed
below. These disbursements were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 25 January 2018. The
sum of £242.90 has been drawn in respect of these disbursements.

Nature of expenses Provided by Incurred this  Incurred to date
period £

£
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 156.90 156.90
IP Bond Marsh 80.00 80.00
Land Registry Fees Land Registry 6.00 6.00
Total 242.90 242.90

A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' may be found at the link below:

hitps /fwww r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

A copy of this firms charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at;

http:/fwww leading.uk.com/wn-content/uploads/2015/08/S1P-9-Time-Charge-Qut-Policy-Apr-2017 . pdf

A hard copy of both the Creditors Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be
obtained on request from this office.

Other Professional Costs

Solicitors

Isadore Goldman solicitors were instructed in relation to reviewing the claim against the director in
relation to the preference payment and providing the settlement agreement. Their costs were agreed on

the basis of a fixed fee of 30% of recoveries plus disbursements and VAT. These costs have been paid
in full.

6. Quicome for Creditors

The following table shows the claims disclosed on the Statement of Affairs, the claims received to date,
and the final dividend:

Statement of Claims received Dividend paid to

Affairs date

£ £ p/E

Fixed Charge NIL NIL NIL
Preferential NIL NIL NIL
Floating Charge NiL NIL NI
Unsecured 70.,693.08 25,266.37 NIL
Total 70,639.08 25,266.37 NIL

The level of reatisations in this case has been sufficient to cover only the costs and expenses of
Liquidation. There will be no distribution to any class of creditor. Notice of no dividend was given to
creditors on 2 November 2018.

Page 4 of &




7. Further Information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or
to challenge the Liquidator's fees and expenses. If you require further information, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

If you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to request further information from me with
regard to my remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective
request from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of
receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our

remuneration and expenses, with either tha permission of the Court or with a collective request from
10% in value of unsecured creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this

report.
Secured creditors may make the same requast or the same appiication in their own right.

Attached at Appendix § of this report is notice of final account prior to dissolution for your information
which provides further details of the objection process and the timescales involved.

If you have any queries, please contact Chloe Phillips at this office.

Liquidator
20 November 2018

Jamie Playford FABRP MIPA 15 an Insoivency Practitoner hicensed to act in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and, when acting as
Administrator or Administrative Receiver, acts as agent of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Page 5 of 5




Appendix 1

Liguidator's Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is
detailed below.

Staff of different levels will be involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in order
to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration
. Filing the relevant notices upon appointment
. Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and cther stakeholders advising of the
appointment
Regular case reviews
. Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets
Instruction of, and correspondence with lawyers regarding the preference claim

« Upiifting of company documents

+ Obtaining adequate insurance

* Dealing with outstanding pre-appointment HMRC returns
Creditors

» Maintaining a list of creditors claims
* Issue of notice of no intended dividend

Cashiering

« Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond
Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT retums



Medsec 7 Ltd
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/01/2018 From 25/01/2018
of Affairs To 20/11/2018 To 20/11/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NiL
6,800.00 Cash at Bank 6,800.00 6,800.00
Seltlement funds 10,0006.00 10,000.00
16,800.00 16,800.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Section 100 Fees 4,000.00 4,000.00
Section 100 Disbursements 78.45 78.45
Liquidator's Fees 9,478.65 9,478.65
Liquidator's Disbursements 242 .90 242.90
Legal Fees {1) 3,000.00 3,000.00
{16,800.00) (16,800.00}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(37,265.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NiL
(23,700.00) Directors NIL NIL
(9,728.08) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL.
(63,894.08) (0.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Control Account 2,000.00
Creditor - Leading {2,000.00)
NIL

Note:

The above figures do not include VAT. Where the entity was not VAT registered, VAT payable is shown as a separate
entry in VAT Irrecoverable.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.1C

Jamie Playford
Liquidator

20 November 2018 10:58



Q0L 1 BLOZ 18QLUIBAON 0Z 8L-£0-G| uoIsIaA L Jo | afieg

46eve PAUNE| D SIUAHLBSINGSI] 16101

S9°8ir's palwIe]) 584 {810}
B8'6LL 00G98 0L oro9 06'9% [oFs 0kt s SINGY €101
Ly od'o oG 000 000 oo oo Buipe.y
gL 40'900'2 A oL's 0o i) Qe SI9TSY |0 LOTESLEDY
ZLTLL PEBET 05Es oLzl 0zn Wi gs] 05t sugaebnsanu
AP LG 00089 My jUa oL 000 [} S108pT
ag o oo 00 800 000 s o oo sigilepy dyads ased
BOGLL 055185 O} €€ 0s'vZ 999 oKLt 080 Buniugig '§ uonzsIuIDY

s {3) a1ey 4e15 poddng 5|eUOISSaY0id

Aunoy afiesany {3)1s0 auny SINOH [elg) P SlURISISSY ACIURS S0 wizuey iaupie 4 HOI)OUNS HIOM §O UOHBHUSSELD

2102/ L/0Z ‘01 BLOZ/L0/GE WO
sapoy) 1nelold walujuoddy 1504 iy

P 2 Daspa - BLOW

fiewwng 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS - Ayuzg swi]



STATEMENT OF INSQLVENCY PRACTICE 9

INFORMATION RELATING TQ THE PROPOSAL TO FIX FEES ON A TIME COST DASIS

When seeking to fix fees on a time costs basis, insolvency praclitianers arg required to provide certain information to creditors about the level and complexity
of work that they expect to be involved in the case.

in addition, the insohvency practitioner must pravide an estimate and explanation of the fees that he expects to incur This estimate then acts as a cap on fees,
which the insolvency practitioner cannot exceed without first oblaining agreement from creditors

Provided below is an astimate of the type of tasks ana disbursements requirec, together with the estimaled cost. Not all examples of work will be required in
this case and, where this 1s the case, the estimated hours and cost have been adjusted accordingly The estimate is based on the case taking an anticipated
duration of 12 months to conclude:

Administration & Plannin
1t is not anticipated that there will be a financial benefit to creditors bul it is required by statute.

Realisation of Asse[s

Reaiising assets has a director benefit ta creditors as it is involves realising assets in the estate for the financial benefit of creditors.

Creditors Claims and Distributions

Correspanding with creditors is required by statute and does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors. When there are prospects of a dividend to
creditors, this wili provide a direct financkal benefit as agreeing claims it will enable creditors to be paid a distribution from reatised assets.

|nvestigations
The Office Holder has a statutory reguirement to conduct investigations and submit 2 conduct report to the Insclvency Service. This report provides na direct

financia! benefit ta creditors. The Office Holder is required in accordance with the SIPs to enquire into any potential asset recoveries which could result in a
direct benefit to creditors if any realisations are made.

Total
Sentor Support Total Estimated
Classification of Work Partner Managser Staff Staff Hours Tima Cosy

Administration & Plannin: 4 -] 15 £ 3t £8,400.00
Preparation of mitial, pariadic and final reports

Corraspondance with directors and cther stakeholders

Bank reconciliations and other finandcial controls

Periodic case revigws and stratagic meatings

Circulating reports and notices 1o credilors

Reviewing £asa Strategy

Reatisation of Assets 2 3 7 3 15 £3,100.00
Obtaiming and reviewang valuations of assels

Ligising with agerys 1o datermine/action sales strategy

Closing the company's bank account

Obtaimnyg adequata insurarce

Deating with Retention of Titla claims

Inpulting details of Company deblors and collacting

Creditars's Claims and Distributions a5 15 35 2 75 £1,437 .50
Correspondence with creditars

Calcuation and submission of employee claims

Agreement of cregiiors’ clams

Payment of distribution to creditors

Preparation of refurns to HMRC

Investiqations 1.9 65 17.5 4.2 30.1 £6,162 50
investigalions it accordance with SIP 2

Submilting conduet repart 1o Insclvency Service

$ecuring and reviawing beoks and records

Trading 0 [s} a 0 0 £0.00

Case Specific Matters ¢ 0 0 0 0 £0.00

Total 8.4 17 43 15.2 836 £17,100.00

Category 1 Dishursements (estimated) Estimated Costs

Statutory Advens x 2 £153.00
Insalvency Insurance Bond £80.00
£233.00

Total




$106(1){a) Insolvency Act 19386
R6.28 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOTICE OQF FINAL ACCOUNT PRIOR TO DISSOLUTION

Re: Medsec 7 Ltd (“the Company”) Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 08377142

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT
It appears {o the Liquidator that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.

The Liquidator will vacate office under 5171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on delivering to the Registrar of Companies
the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to release.

Any creditor may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the Liquidator before the end
of the Prescribed Period. Such an objection must be made in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016.

In the event that such an objection is received, the Liquidator will apply to the Secretary of State for his/her release
and his/her release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State.

Creditors have the right to make a writien request to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in histher final account under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rulas 2016. Any
such request should be made to Chioe Phillips at The Gateway, 83-87 Pottergate, Norwich, NR2 1D2Z.

Creditors have the right to chailenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34.

The Liquidator will be released under $173(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating office unless
any of the Company's creditors objected to his/her release.

Name of Company: Medsec 7 Ltd
Registration Number: 08377142

- Liquidator's Contact Details: Number: 01603 552028
liquidator's {P Number: 3735
Contact Details for the Liquidator's Name: Chloe Phillips

Administrator;
Number: 01603 552028

Email: chloe.phillips@leading.uk.com

Prescribed Date: 21 January 2019 or if any request for information is made by the)
creditors or any application to the court is made with regard
to remuneration and expenses, when that request or application is
finally determined

Dated: 20 November 2018

Sigred (\ A l
Jamie Playford \YW

Liguidator




